"\ YONKERS

Meeting Date:
Category:
Type:
Subject:

District Goals:
Enclosure:

File Attachment:

Rationale:

Funding:

Sponsored By:

Resolution

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

AGENDA ITEM
4/22/2020 - 5:00 PM
SCHOOL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Action

15.2 ASSIGNMENT OF CAPITAL FUNDED Contract 617161 for
Professional Architectural Engineering Services with Sammel
Architects, PLLC. to CPL Architecture & Engineering for the duration
of outstanding work.

CPL Assignment - YPS.pdf
SAMMEL TO CPL BOCS.xlIsx

Re CPL Architecture-Engineering Acquisition of
Sammel Architecture.msg (No Public)

As of January 1, 2020 CPL Architects & Engineers has acquired
Sammel Architects. Sammel has several on-going A/E projects
which will be completed by CPL. This is to be done at all original
terms and conditions of the said contract.

Coincidently, CPL is one of 8 successful design firms being
recommended for on-call A/E services under a separate resolution at
this meeting.

FUNDING: CAPITAL BOND FUNDS TO BE ASSIGNED ON A PROJECT
BY PROJECT BASIS UNDER SEPARATE RESOLUTIONS.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: under Resolution 17.5 at the stated meeting on January
20, 2016, the Board of Education authorized the award of a
requirements based, professional Architectural/ Engineering services
contract to Sammel Architecture PLLC in response to District RFQ313
“Architectural & Engineering Services for the School Facilities
Management Department” for an amount not to exceed $1 million for
24 months, and

WHEREAS: under Resolution 16.4 at the stated meeting on
September 19, 2017 the Board of Education authorized the first
amendment to Contract 617161 to increase the original agreement
by $500,000.00 for a total amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00 and
extend the term by 24 months, and

WHEREAS: under Resolution 18.2 at the stated meeting on February
27, 2019 the Board of Education authorized the second amendment
to Contract 617161 to increase the agreement by $500,000.00 for a
total amount not to exceed $2,000,000.00 with no change in
duration, and

WHEREAS under the terms of said contract, several capital
improvement assignments are still in progress and require an
additional 24 months to complete to construction administration and
closeout, and,



Approvals:

Vote Results:

WHEREAS by letter dated January 10, 2020, CPL acquired Sammel
on or about December 31, 2019 and requested approval from
Yonkers Public Schools to assign and transfer CONTRACT #617161 to
CPL.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Yonkers Board of
Schools hereby approves the Assignment of Contract #617161 from
Sammel to CPL, and the Superintendent of Schools is hereby
authorized to continue the agreement with CPL extending the term
by 24 months to complete open agreements.

Recommended By:

e AN

John Carr - Executive Director

¥ & o -
Signed By: / ﬁ*ﬁ;, G
Tom Collich - Purchasing Director

Finance Department - Finance Reviewer

i

Signed By: LA LgRldeH] pfitilesle.
Elizabeth Janocha - Deputy Commissioner
,"l Il..-_ ﬂ s "
Signed By: M«& i g ’5,--»+ ‘,g

John Liszewski - Commlssmner

Matthew Gallagher - Corporation poration Counsel

Signed By: W" S-‘ W Gord

Dr._Andrea_S. Coddett - Deputy Superintendent

woneany Lr 9. }MLT/L

Dr. Edwin M, Quezada - Supermtendent of Schools

Original Motion
Member Kevin Cacace Moved, Member Judith_ Ramos Meier
seconded to approve the Original motion 'Ladies and Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: under Resolution 17.5 at the stated meeting on January
20, 2016, the Board of Education authorized the award of a
requirements based, professional Architectural/ Engineering services
contract to Sammel Architecture PLLC in response to District RFQ313
“Architectural & Engineering Services for the School Facilities
Management Department” for an amount not to exceed $1 million for
24 months, and

WHEREAS: under Resolution 16.4 at the stated meeting on
September 19, 2017 the Board of Education authorized the first
amendment to Contract 617161 to increase the original agreement
by $500,000.00 for a total amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00 and
extend the term by 24 months, and

WHEREAS: under Resolution 18.2 at the stated meeting on February
27, 2019 the Board of Education authorized the second amendment
to Contract 617161 to increase the agreement by $500,000.00 for a



total amount not to exceed $2,000,000.00 with no change in
duration, and

WHEREAS under the terms of said contract, several capital
improvement assignments are still in progress and require an
additional 24 months to complete to construction administration and
closeout, and,

WHEREAS by letter dated January 10, 2020, CPL acquired Sammel
on or about December 31, 2019 and requested approval from
Yonkers Public Schools to assign and transfer CONTRACT #617161 to
CPL.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Yonkers Board of
Schools hereby approves the Assignment of Contract #617161 from
Sammel to CPL, and the Superintendent of Schools is hereby
authorized to continue the agreement with CPL extending the term
by 24 months to complete open agreements.'. Upon a Roll-Call Vote
being taken, the vote was: Aye: 7 Nay: O.

The motion Carried 7 - 0

Abdool H. Jamal Yes
Judith_Ramos Meier Yes
Dr. Rosalba Corrado Del Vecchio Yes
Dr._Edward Fergus Yes
Dr. John Castanaro Yes
Kevin Cacace Yes

Rev. Steve Lopez Yes



